


High/Low Temperature Alarm On/Off 
Short press the HI/LO button to turn the high/low limit alarm function оп and off in sequence. 

When HI limit alarm function is turned оп and lhe measured temperature value is higher lhan the set high alarm 
limit, the red LED and HI indicator flash. lf the audiЫe alarm function has Ьееп turned оп, the buzzer will Ьеер. 

When LO limit alarm function is turned оп and the measured temperature value is lower than the set low alarm 
limit, lhe Ыuе LED and LO indicator flash. lf lhe audiЫe alarm function has Ьееп turned оп, the buzzer will Ьеер. 

When HI/LO limit alarm function is turned оп and the measured temperature value is within the high and low alarm 
limit range, the green LED lights up and the ОК indicator is displayed, indicating that the measured temperature 
is normal. 

Function Setting 

ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button to enter the settings of high alarm limit ➔low alarm limit ➔ 
emissivity--+ temperature unit--+ audiЫe alarm --+ lock measurement, etc. ln these setting interfaces, pull the 
trigger or do not operate for 10s to return to the HOLD inlerface. 

High Alarm Limit Setting 
ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button once to enter the high alarm limit setting interface. 
Short press the & button to quickly select the preset high alarm limit value (Р1-Р5). lf there is по desired value 
among the preset values, select апу value closest to the high alarm limit, and adjust it Ьу pressing the Т button 
or • button. Add or suьtract 1 each time Ьу short press, and add or suьtract 1 О per second Ьу long press. 
(see Figure 1) 
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ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button twice to enter the low alarm limit setting interface, and adjust 
the low alarm limit value Ьу pressing the Т button or • button. Add or suьtract 1 each time Ьу short press, and 
add or suЬtract 1 О per second Ьу long press. (see Figure 2) 

Emissivity Setting 
ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button until emissivity setting is displayed. Short press the &button 
to quickly select the preset emissivity value (Р1-Р5). lf по desired value among the preset values, select апу value 
closest to the emissivity, and adjust it Ьу pressing the Т button or • button. Add or suЫract 0.01 each time Ьу 
short press, and add or suьtract 0.1 per second Ьу long press. (see Figure 3) 

Temperature Unit Setting 
ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button until temperature unit setting is displayed, and switch between 
•с and °F Ьу pressing the Т button or •ьutton. 

AudiЫe Alarm Setting 
ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button until audiЫe alarm setting is displayed, and turn on/off the audiЫe 
alarm Ьу pressing the Т button or • button. 

Lock Measurement Setting 
ln the HOLD interface, short press the SET button until lock measurement setting is displayed, and turn on/off the 
lock measurement Ьу pressing the Т button ог • button. When the lock measurement is tumed on, press the& 
button to perform the timing setting "00:00" for the lock measurement. At this time, the selected time position flashes, 
and the time value сап Ье adjusted Ьу pressing the Т button or • button. Set timing to "00:00" to turn off timing 
function. 
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D:5 (Distance Coefficient) 
As the distance (D) from the target being measured to the thermometer increases, the spot size (S) оп the measured area 
becomes larger. The relationship between the distance and the spot size is as shown below. 

Spot Size@ Distance D:5=12:1 

s l _____ ◄ -----►
D 

UT301A+ D:S=12: 1 

Field of View 

Spot Size@ Distance D:S=20:1 Spot Size@ Distance D:S=З0:1 

D D 

UТ302д+ D : S=20 : 1 UТ303д+ D: S=30: 1 

Make sure that the measured target is larger than the spot size. The smaller the target, the closer the test distance should 
Ье (please refer to D:S for the spot size at different distances). То obtain the optimum measurement result, it is recommended 
that the target being measured is 2 times larger than the spot size. 

Роог 

Emissivity 
Emissivity is а symbol of the energy radiation of а material. The emissivity of most organic materials and coated or oxidized 
surfaces is about 0.95. То measure the temperature of а bright metal surface, cover the surface to Ье tested with masking 
tape ог matt Ыасk paint with а high emissivity setting (if it is possiЫe ), wait for а period of time, and measure the temperature 
of the tape ог Ыасk paint surface when it reaches the same temperature on the surface of the object covered below. The 
total emissivity of some metals and non-metals are listed in the following tаЫе. 

Measured Surfaces Emissivity 

Metal 
Aluminum 

Oxidization 0.2-0.4 
A3003Alloy 

Oxidization 0.3 
Rough 0.1-0.3 

Brass 
Bumishing 0.3 
Oxidization 0.5 

Соррег 
Oxidization 0.4-0.8 
Electric Terminal Board 0.6 

Hastelloy 
Alloy 0.3-0.8 

lnconel 
Oxidization 0.7-0.95 
Sand-Blasting 0.3-0.6 
Electro Burnishing 0.15 

lron 
Oxidization 0.5-0.9 
Rusting 0.5-0.7 

lron (Casting) 
Oxidization 0.6-0.95 
Non-Oxidization 0.2 
Casting 0.2-0.3 

lron (Forging) 
Passivation 0.9 

Lead 
Rough 0.4 
Oxidization 0.2-0.6 

Molybdenum 
Oxidization 0.2-0.6 

Nickel 
Oxidization 0.2-0.5 

Platinum 
Black 0.9 

Steel 
Cold Rolling 
Steel Plate Rubblng 
Steel Plate Bumishing 

Zinc 
Oxidization 

Non-Metal 
Asbestos 
Asphalt 
Basalt 

Carbon 
Non-Oxidization 
Graphite 
Silicon Carblde 

Ceramics 
Clay 
Concrete 
Cloth 
Glass 

Convex Glass 
Smooth Glass 
Lead-Boron Glass 

Plates 
Plaster 
lce 
Limestone 
Рарег 
Plastics 
Water 
Soil 
Wood 

Maintenance 
Clean 
Use clean compressed air to Ыоw away falling particles. 
Use wet cotton swab to carefully wipe lens surface. 
Use wet sponge or soft cloth to clean product exterior. 
Do not rinse the thermometer or immerse it in water . 

Battery Replacement 
lnstall or replace а 9V battery (6F22) as follows: 
1. Open the battery cover. 
2. lnsert the battery and рау attention to the polarity. 
3. Close the battery cover. 

TrouЫeshooting 

Symptom РгоЫеm 

OL appears when measuring Measured value is greater 
than the maximum range 

-OL appears when measuring Measured value is less 
than the minimum range 

Exceeding the minimum ог 
Егг appears when booting maximum operating amЬient 

temperature 

Battery indicator flashes Low battery 

Laser fails to work / Low battery weak laser 

The measurement is Emissivity mismatching, measured 
inaccurate distance is too far, measured target 

diameter is less than 20mm, etc. 

0.7-0.9 
0.4-0.6 
0.1 

0.1 

0.95 
0.95 
0.7 

0.8-0.9 
0.7-0.8 
0.9 
0.95 
0.95 
0.95 
0.9 

0.76-0.8 
0.92-0.94 
0.78-0.82 
0.96 
0.8-0.95 
0.98 
0.98 
0.95 
0.95 
0.93 
0.9-0.98 
0.9-0.95 

Action 

Stop measuring 

Stop measuring 

Place the thermometer in а О0С-50°С 
(32°F-122°F) environment and it сап Ье 
recovered after 30 minutes 

Replace the battery 

Replace the battery 

Please refer to the instructions for field of 
view, D:S, etc. 
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